

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

CC (SR) No: 44236 OF 2025



Between:

1. Badarla Brahman (**Died**)
2. Badarla Bhavani, W/o. Late Brahman, aged about 44 years, R/o. Tarakaturu, G Guduru Mandal, Krishna District.
3. Badarla Manohar, S/o. Late Brahman, Aged about 28 years, R/o. Tarakaturu, Guduru Mandal, Krishna District.
4. Madasu Devi, W/o. Srinivas, D/o. Badarla Brahman, Aged about 26 years, R/o. Tarakaturu, Guduru Mandal, Krishna District.

..Petitioners/Revision Petitioners

And

1. Smt. P.S.Sudha, W/o. not known to the Petitioner, aged major, Principle Civil Judge (Junior Division), Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
2. Poorna, S/o. not known to the Petitioner, aged major, Court Aameena, Principle Civil Judge (Junior Division), Machilipatnam, Krishna District.
3. Ramakrishna, S/o. not known to the Petitioner, aged major, Court Aameena, Principle Civil Judge(Junior Division), Machilipatnam, Krishna District.

...Respondents/Proposed Respondents 1 to 3

4. Yerramsetti Gandhi, S/o Pothuraju, Aged about 75 years, R/o. Baggeswaram, Tarakaturu, Guduru Mandal, Krishna District.

...Respondent/1st Respondent in CRP 2278 of 2025

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his Counsel Sri Sai Gangadhar Chamarthy, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased

to punish the respondents herein for their deliberately intentional and disobedience of the orders in I.A.No.1 of 2025 in CRP No.2278 of 2025, dated 12.09.2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 13.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sai Gangadhar Chamarty, Advocate for the Petitioners, made the following

ORDER:

“The learned Principal District Judge, Krishna at Machilipatnam, has submitted the report through the Registrar (Judicial) of this Court pursuant to the order of this Court dated 13.02.2026, along with report of the Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division), Machilipatnam, Krishna dated 16.02.2026 in sealed cover, which was opened in the Court.

2. Perused the report.

3. Without observing anything at this stage, let the complete record of the E.P.No.120 of 2022 in O.S.No.376 of 2008 on the file of the Principal Civil Judge(Junior Division), Machilipatnam, Krishna District, be summoned and produced before this court on 13.03.2026.

4. The record shall be sent in a sealed cover.

5. Let the report be submitted by the learned Principal District Judge, Krishna at Machilipatnam, be kept in the sealed cover, to be produced again on the next date.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati
2. The Principal District Judge, Machilipatnam, Krishna District (**by Speed Post/E-mail/Fax**)
3. The Principal Civil Judge(Junior Division), Machilipatnam, Krishna District.(by **SPEED POST**)
4. One CC to Sri Sai Gangadhar Chamorthy, Advocate[OPUC]
5. One spare copy

PSD

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

DATE:06/03/2026

NOTE: POST ON 13.03.2026

ORDER

CC(SR).No.44236 of 2025

DIRECTION

